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Research Background & Objectives E B&A

e The Department of Social Protection identified a need to conduct a study
in relation to the pension services they offer. It is intended that the results
from the survey will aid the Department in monitoring the services.

e The research was conducted through a Quantitative survey via the use of
CATI interviewing (Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing).

e A structured questionnaire was administered to the sample of 2,003
participants and covered those who applied for a contributory state
pension (SPC) along with those who applied for a non-contributory state
pension (SPNC). Topics investigated included

< Awareness of the need to apply for a pension

% Understanding of how to apply for a pension

% Method of contact and satisfaction with contact
» Department staff satisfaction

» Satisfaction with the processes involved

» Other benefits applied for

J
0‘0

Interest in online channels

e Please note that the figures in this topline report are based on rounded
percentages, rather than to multiple decimal places, for ease of review.
This is a standard occurrence in market research statistics and does not
negate the accuracy of findings.
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Research Methodology

The research was conducted through
a Quantitative survey via the use of
CATI interviewing (Computer Assisted
Telephone Interviewing).

A structured questionnaire was
administered to the sample of 2,003
pension applicants.

All interviewing was conducted by fully
trained and experienced members of the
Behaviour & Attitudes field-force, who
work under direct supervision and are
subject to rigorous quality controls. All
aspects of our CATI survey operate to the
guideline standards established by the
company’s membership of the MRS and
ESOMAR (the international industry
representative body).

The sample covered 1,543 SPC
scheme applicants and 460 SPNC
scheme applicants.

All data was anonymised in line with
Data Protection regulations and B&A
ISO 27001 Information Security
Management system.

The research took place from 15th
December 2023 to 15th January
2024.
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Executive Summary

Overall Satisfaction
83%

report that they are satisfied
with their experience of
applying for a State Pension at
an overall level. This was
higher at 86% for those
applying for a State Pension
(Contributory) and lower at
73% for those applying for a
non-contributory pension

Assistance

At an overall level, 65%
reported they were able to
apply for their pension without
assistance, while 35% required
assistance.

Those needing assistance
were higher for participants
applying for the SPNC scheme
(49%). For those needing
assistance, 55% reported a
friend or family member
helped them.

Awareness of need to Apply

85% stated they were aware of
the need to apply for a State
pension (87% for the SPC
scheme and 78% for the SPNC
scheme.

87%
85% °78%

Other Benefits applied for

The Free Travel Scheme was the
option most applied for when
reviewing entitlements.

Q 83%

One-third cited the Fuel Allowance
at 33%.

36% reported logging on to
www.gov.ie to see what other
benefits were available.

Level of Understanding

When those who were aware of the need to
apply for a pension were asked how well they
understood how to apply for a pension, just over
half (52%) reported they had a high level of
understanding of how to apply for the state

ension.
P 52% 57%

NSAO/O

SPC

Net high
(very high or high)

Interest in using Online Channels

| would have preferred to apply
for my state pension online

B Agree
| Disagree
Neither

17

%

| have applied online for other
social welfare payments

Ipsos:,..-"I B&A

PEOOEC

Pensions clients most satisfied with
staff: Friendly 89%, Good at their job
88% and staff try their best for me 87%.
This was followed by process -easy to
find application 87%, Clear on what
documentation was needed 85%, time
taken to process 85%.

mywelfare.ie

Familiar 57% (SPC 62%, SPNC 43%)

!

Registered 70% (SPC 74%, SPNC 54%)

Request contribution record 37%
(SPC 40%, SPNC 22%)

Ease of Use 61% (SPC 63%, SPNC 50%)




Overview of Performance - Any Agree Scores

B&A
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

OVERALL TELEPHONE CONTACT* WRITTEN CONTACT** STAFF PROCESS

s ) @@@@. 099 O©000

Overall Easily Easyto Issue Satisfied Easily Infore Issue Did not Friendly Makes Clear Try their Good at Aware of Easy to Easyto Easyto Easyto Difficult Clear on

Time Understo
satis- ableto findthe was not left ableto contact resolved have to me feel inform- best for their job time for apply find find fill out to what taken to od
faction connect correct resolved on hold contact easyto without wait long valued ation me decision inform- applic- applicc remem- documen process decision

number  over find havingto fora on appli- ation ation ation ber dates tation on claim
phone follow up response cation form form of was
by phone employm needed
ent

*Asked of those who had

**Asked of those who had written
telephone contact

contact)

Scores are highest for staff related aspects



Overview of Performance - Any Agree Scores

B&A
SPC Applicants (n-1543); SPNC applicants (n-460) ‘ SPNC

OVERALL  TELEPHONE CONTACT WRITTEN CONTACT STAFF PROCESS

85
® 84
80
) 77 76 o 77 77 76
73 72
69 1
60
51
/
50
Overall Easily Easyto Issue Satisfied Easily Infore Issue Did not Friendly Makes Clear Try their Good at Aware of Easyto Easyto Easyto Easyto Difficult Clearon Time Understo
satis- ableto find the was not left ableto contact resolved have to me feel inform- best for their job time for apply find find fill out to what taken to od
faction connect correct resolved on hold contact easy to without wait long valued ation me decision inform- applic- applic- remem- documen process decision
number  over find havingto fora on appli- ation ation ation ber dates tation on claim
phone follow up response cation form form of was
by phone employm needed
ent
*Asked of those who had **Asked of those who had written
telephone contact contact)

Contributory state pension applicants are more satisfied in the main.
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Awareness of the need to apply for a State Pension (I) (") statitically higher than total &
B&A

Statistically lower than total

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66 years

Total Scheme Gender old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2,003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% % % % % %

YES

NO

Those applying for Contributory State Pension displayed higher levels of awareness for the need to apply for a State Pension (87% SPC compared to 78%

applying for a non-contributory pension). Awareness was also higher for the vast majority who applied for their pension before reaching the age of 66 years
compared to the smaller number who did not apply before 66 at 73%.

0 Q.1a Did you know that you needed to apply for a state pension?’ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Awareness of the need to apply for a State Pension (ll)

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

IQA
Total
Yes No
2,003 116 1427
% % %
Yes
87 87

- B

EU MBI
Yes No
57 1486
% Y%
88 87

10 0 Q.1a Did you know that you needed to apply for a state pension?

Outcome
AppshF()ag for Applied Asipl\lllgd fgtr Applied
ot another 1O/ SFC anothir for SPNC, - Other
goane SPC . SPNC
pension pension
22* 1471 24* 350 136
% % % % o
87 83
32

21

B E

*Caution low base size

Another Scheme
Yes No
243

SWI

SWiI Desk

151 309
%

78

22
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Statistically lower than total

How well did you understand how to apply for a state pension? () statisticaly niger than tota &
B&A

Base: All Participants aware of the need to apply for a pension n- 1701

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1701 1341 360 954 47 1594 107

%

%

23

Very high level of understanding

%

36

%

37

%

35

%

High level of understanding 36

Medium level of understanding 33 31 32 35 32
Low level of understanding
a— 9 11 9 10 o
Very low level of understanding /s E— — EEE === 2 |
NET High Top 2 Score 52 35 51 54 53 33
NET Low 14 13 17 12 14 17

When those who were aware of the need to apply for a pension (85% of the total sample) were asked how well did you understand how to apply for a pension,

just over half (52%) reported they had a high understanding (either very high or high level of understanding) of how to apply for the state pension. This was
higher at 57% for those applying for a State Contributory Pension and significantly lower at 35% for those applying for non-contributory pension.

o Q.1b How well did you understand how to apply for a state pension? J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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How well did you understand how to apply for a state pension? () statsticaly higherthan ota M
B&A

Statistically lower than total
Base: All Participants N - 1,701

IQA EU MBI Outcome Another Scheme SWI
Applied for . Applied for .
Total SPC, Applied SPNC, got Applied
Yes No Yes No ot another for SPC, another for SPNC, Other Yes No SWI Desk
gotana SPC . SPNC
Level Of pension pension
understanding 2,003 116 1427 57 1486 22% 1471 24* 350 136 243 217 151 309
% % % % % %
14 Do EEa
Very high B¢ 19
22 27
32 26
34
High 38
Medium I I
Low - . . . . .
Very low 2 —Z (3] | 8 |
NetHigh 52 51 (57) a8 30 | | 40 34 | | 35
Net Low 14 14 13 22 (22) 20 (23) (20)
« . .
Q.1b How well did you understand how to apply for a state pension? Caution low base size
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Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Statistically lower than total

Satisfaction with applying for a State Pension (I) (") statistically higher than tota &
B&A

Applied for Pension before 66 years
Total Scheme Gender old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2,003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

%

% %

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied 24
Neutral 8
Moderately dissatisfied 4
Very dissatisfied
NET (Satisfied) % 83
NET (Dissatisfied) % 9

Satisfaction with their experience of applying for a state pension stands at 83% on an overall level. This was higher at 86% for those applying for a State

Pension (Contributory) and lower at 73% for those applying for a non-contributory pension. Those who applied for their pension before reaching 66 years were
also more satisfied at 84% compared to those who did not apply before reaching 66 years (73%).

0 Q.8 Were you satisfied with your experience of applying for a state pension? Please consider

all of your experiences with the application process, and rate your overall satisfaction, using a

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
13 scale of 1to 5, where 5 is ‘Very satisfied and 1 is ‘Very dissatisfied’



Satisfaction with applying for a State Pension (II) () statistically higher than total E
B&A

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Statistically lower than total

IQA EU MBI Outcome Another Scheme SWI
Total Applied for SPC, Applied g‘l’fl’\"'(‘:edfgtr Applied for
Yes No Yes No got another  for SPC, 8 SPNC,  Other Yes No SWiI Desk
: another
pension SPC : SPNC
pension
2,003 116 1427 57 1486 22%* 1471 24* 350 136 243 217 151 309

% % % % %

6

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied | 9Ji}

24

Neutral

Moderately dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied [Il-IN

ANY Satisfied 83
Any Dissatisfied 9
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Q.8 Were you satisfied with your experience of applying for a state pension? Please consider Caution low base size
o all of your experiences with the application process, and rate your overall satisfaction, using a J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
14 scale of 1to 5, where 5 is ‘Very satisfied and 1 is ‘Very dissatisfied’



Method of contact

Ipsos/ B&A



Method of Contact with the Department in relation to State Pension &
Base: All Participants N - 2,003 B&A

Telephone Calls Email
P Communications Letter Communications
2,003 2,003 2003

% %

%
— 18% for those who had not

YES 16 — 24% for those who had not .
applied before 66 years
applied before 66 years PP y 392 — 41%for those
applying for an
SPNC

Most interviewees had no contact with the Department about their state pension in the past 12 months. Where there was contact it was most likely though

letter communication.

Q.2a Did you have any telephone or written communications (email or letter) with the J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential

16 Department about your state pension in the past 12 months?



Method of Contact with the Department in relation to State Pension &
B&A

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

State Pension Contributory

Telephone Email Letter
Calls Communications Communications
1543 1543 1543

%

% %
ves

29

NO

State Pension Non-Contributory

Telephone Email Letter
Calls Communications Communications
460 460 460
% % %
41
NO

When we look at those applying for State Pension Contributory compared to applying for a non contributory pension, a slightly higher number of 19% report

telephone communication (compared to 16% for SPC). A lower level of email communication was reported at just 8% for SPNC compared to 11% for

contributory pension. SPNC applicants were more likely to report letter communications as opposed to SPC applicants.

Q.2a Did you have any telephone or written communications (email or letter) with the

17 e Department about your state pension in the past 12 months?

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Method of Contact with the Department in relation to State Pension &
B&A

Base: All Participants who had contact with the Department N - 855
- Statistically higher than total

Statistically lower than total

Total Scheme Gender IQA Applied Outcome Another SWI
before 66 Scheme
SPC SPNC M W Yes No Yes No Applied Applied Applied Applied Other Yes No SWI  Desk
for SPC, for SPC, for for
got SPC  SPNC, SPNC,
another got  SPNC
pension another
pension
Base; 855 | 627 228 441 414 | 33* 594 | 36 591 | 781 74 |12* 582 13 163 85 | 115 113 | 87 141
% | % % | % % | % % | % % | % % | % % % % % | % % | % %
Telephone calls 38 39 38 | 36 41 | 45 38 | 42 38 | 37 49 | b8 38 38 40 35 | 33 42 | 46 33
Email communications | 24 26 17 24 23 21 26 | 28 26 | 23 25 25 - 15 31 15 19 28 11
Letter communications| 74 71 - 4 75 73 71 75 71 74 4 67 71 85 - 81 75 -
Question allows multi-codes *Caution low base size

For those who had contact, 38% reported contact by telephone, 24% stated via email with 74% stating letter communication.

Q.2a Did you have any telephone or written communications (email or letter) with the

0 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
18 Department about your state pension in the past 12 months?



Satisfaction with Phone Interaction

Ipsos/ B&A




Satisfaction with Telephone Contact with the Department
Base: All Participants who had Telephone Contact N - 328

For those who had
telephone contact, three-

quarters (75%) agree that

| was easily able to It was easy to find
connect with the the correct number | was satisfied they were easily able to
Department to talk to speak to someone My issue was that | was not .
about my pension about my pension in resolved over the left on hold con neCt Wlth the
over the phone the Department phone for a long time
s o s o Depa_rtment_ to talk about
% % % their pension over the

phone.
70% agreed they were
satisfied they were not left
on hold for a long time,
while two-thirds 66%

66% 65% A% agreed to was easy to find
Moderately Agree
the correct number and
0 .
Neither Agree nor Disagree Any disagree 65 A) agreed thelr ISSue
Moderately Disagree 16% 20% 25% was reSOIVGd over the

%
Agree Completely 54
Any agree
75%
8

B o1
IIOI_

phone.

Disagree Completely

Q.2b.1 Now thinking about your phone communication with the Department about your state pension,
please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you

S, , . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
20 to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



I was easily able to connect with the Department to talk about my &
B&A

pension over the phone
Base: All Participants who had Telephone Contact N - 328
Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
328 2492 160 168 292 36*
% % % %
Agree Completely I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 8 8 8 14
Moderately Disagree
_ o 11 10 6
Disagree Completely
Not applicable LAl B N
NET Agree 75 74 75 72
NET Disagree 16 17 14 17 16 14

75% of the total sample agreed that they were easily able to connect with the Department to talk about their pension over the phone.

Q.2b.1 Now thinking about your phone communication with the Department about your state pension, *Caution low base
please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you

., , . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
21 to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



It was easy to find the correct number to speak to someone about my &
B&A

pension in the Department
Base: All Participants who had Telephone Contact N - 328

Applied for Pension before 66
Total Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

328 160 168 292 36*

%

% %

Agree Completely 52

Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree 10
Moderately Disagree 8

Disagree Completely -
Not applicable
bp g
NET Agree 66

NET Disagree 20

Two-thirds of the sample (66%) agreed it was easy to find the correct number to speak to someone about their pension in the Department

and this was higher for those applying for a SPNC pension at 69% and the smaller number who had not applied for their pension before
reaching 69 years.

Q.2b.1 Now thinking about your phone communication with the Department about your state pension, *Caution low base
please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you

., , . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
22 to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



My issue was resolved over the phone & B&A

Base: All Participants who had Telephone Contact N - 328

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
328 2492 86 160 168 292 36*
% % % %

Agree Completely 51

Moderately Agree
8 8 6
Neither Agree nor Disagree e}
Moderately Disagree 8 7
Disagree Completely
Not applicable
NET Agree 65 66 63
NET Disagree 25 24 29

65% agree their issue was resolved over the phone, this was lower for females at 60% versus 70% for men and those who were not aware of

need to apply before 66 yrs (58%).

Q.2b.1 Now thinking about your phone communication with the Department about your state pension, *Caution low base
please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you

., , . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
23 to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



I was satisfied that I was not left on hold for a long time & B&A
Base: All Participants who had Telephone Contact N - 328

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

328

%

160 168 292 36*
% %

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree
Moderately Disagree | 414

8
Disagree Completely
Not applicable ;
NET Agree 70
NET Disagree 16

70% agreed they were satisfied they were not left on hold for a long time, higher for SPNC scheme at 74% , men at 73% and those who were

not aware of need to apply before 66 years (81%).

Q.2b.1 Now thinking about your phone communication with the Department about your state *Caution low base

pgnsmn, please indicate your level of agreemEInt with the f0||OW|E’1g state:mler)ts. For each Staten)ent' I J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
24 will ask you to use a scale of 1to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



TEmemee .-

s TREESE

= 3 - Emmmmmmn ettt —-
TEmETmomnEnESTES st T

T e

th Written

10NN Wi

Satisfact

Communication



Satisfaction with Written Communication with the Department
Base: All Participants who had written email or letter N - 720

Almost eight in ten (79%)
agreed that information

about contacting the
Information about contacting | was easily able
the Department about my to contact the | did not have to My issue was resolved Depa rtment was easy to
pension by letter/email was  Department by letter/email wait long for a response to my without having to follow up by . 0,
easy to find about my pension letter/email phone flnd' 76/0 agreed that they
720 720 720 720 were easily able to contact
% % %

the Dept by letter/email
about their pension.

Over 7 in 10 (73%) agreed
that their issue was
resolved without having to

Any agree follow up by phone while
79% 76% 73% 68% .
° ° ° Ml 68% agreed that they did
Moderately Agres . - not have to wait long for a
Neither Agree nor Disagree Any disagree reTp.':nse to tTeIr
e e e 10% [ 8% 11% 16% cHeremalk

Agree Completely 58

Q.2c.1 Now thinking about your written (email or letter) communication with the Department about your
staFe pension,, please indicate your level of ag.relement with the folllowmg.stlat.ements. For each s:catement J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
26 | will ask you to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



I was easily able to contact the Department by letter/email about my pension & BSA
Base: All Participants who had written email or letter N - 720

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

720 518 202 347 657 63
% % %

Agree Completely IG:]

Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree

Moderately Disagree
Disagree Completely ﬁ

Not applicable

NET Agree 76 77 73 78 73 76 70
NET Disagree 8 7 12 8 9 8 10

There was broad agreement across the cohorts that that they were easily able to contact the Department by letter or email, while not

statistically significant, this was higher for men at 78% compared to 73% of women.

Q.2c.1 Now thinking about your written (email or letter) communication with the Department about your *Caution low base
state pension,, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement

. > B s B 7 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
27 | will ask you to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Neither Agree nor Disagree o

Information about contacting the Department about my pension by

letter /email was easy to find
Base: All Participants who had written email or letter N - 720

Total Scheme Gender
SPC SPNC Male Female
720 518 202 373 347
% %

Agree Completely 523

Moderately Agree

Moderately Disagree 4

Disagree Completely NS
Not applicable
NET Agree 79
NET Disagree 10

S

Applied for Pension before 66

years old
Yes No
657 63
% %

8
s
6

80 68
9 17

Almost eight in ten agreed that information about contacting the Department abut their pension by letter/email was easy to find.

Q.2c.1 Now thinking about your written (email or letter) communication with the Department about your
state pension,, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement
o | will ask you to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.

*Caution low base

7 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



My issue was resolved without having to follow up by phone & BSA
Base: All Participants who had written email or letter N - 720

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

720 347 657 63

% % %

41
Agree Completely

5

Moderately Agree

11

Neither Agree nor Disagree 8

Moderately Disagree

7
5
Disagree Completely -

Not applicable

e

NET Agree 68 70 54
NET Disagree 16 15 21 15 18 15 33

68% agreed that their issue was resolved without having to follow up by phone, lower levels of agreement were in place for those applying for

SPNC scheme and the lower number who had not applied for their pension before reaching 66 years.

Q.2c.1 Now thinking about your written (email or letter) communication with the Department about your *Caution low base
state pension,, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement

. > B s B 7 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
29 | will ask you to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



I did not have to wait long for a response to my letter/email & B&A
Base: All Participants who had written email or letter N - 720

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
720 518 202 373 347 657 63
% % % %

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 11 11 8
- 8
Moderately Disagree 4
Disagree Completely ﬁ -
Not applicable NS SN -
NET Agree 73 73 71
NET Disagree 11 10 13 10 12 11 14

73% agreed they did not have to wait a long time for a response to their letter or email, this was higher at 75% for SPC scheme with 69%

agreement for SPNC scheme.

Q.2c.1 Now thinking about your written (email or letter) communication with the Department about your *Caution low base
o state pension,, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement

. > B s B 7 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
| will ask you to use a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.

30



Reasons for dissatisfaction with Department communication & B&A

Base: All Participants dissatisfied with communication N - 266

% SPC  SPNC

% %

Lack of communication [ 2 27 40

It was difficult getting to the right dept/people who can help [N 23 23 22

Improve waiting times / delay [N 19 19 17

Make clear what people are entitled to/ more info on benefits [N 15 13 19

Staff not helpful [N 9 6 15

Improved accessibility for applications/ simplify process [y 7 4 13

Comm between Revenue and DSP on peoples employment histories [ 6 7 5

Notify when to apply [ 5 6 2

Call back if query not resolved on call / Issue with calling [ 4 5 1

Be friendlier/more civil [l 3 4 2

Improve online/website/live chat - 3 2 3

Phone number should be clearer/should be free [l 2 2 3
More face to face contact/make clear what can be done face to face I 1 2
Employees should have more info I 1 1

other Y 14 13 17

Nothing/all good [ 5 7 2

Lack of communication was the main reason put forward by those who were dissatisfied with Department communication (31%). This was

followed by it was difficult to get the right department/people to help at 23%, improve waiting times 19% and make more clear what people
are entitled to/benefits at 15%.

isfi i icati i ? J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
31 Q.2c.2 Why were you not satisfied with communication with department? CODED
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Satisfaction with staff who look after Pensions
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Agreement levels are
highest for staff are good
Staff are friendly and Staff tried their iri 0,
helpful and made me feel Staff make me Staff gave me clear best to help and Staff are good at thelr JObS (72 /0)’
comfortable feel valued mformatlon answer my question/s at thelrJob followed 0)% staff are

%

friendly and helpful (71%)

Agree Completely

68% with a top two score
68% E 70% Ly of 64% attributed to the
metric staff make me feel

H. b e
5% 4%

Any agree

71% &

Any dlsagrei
4% 6%

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,
33 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.

Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree
Moderately Disagree
Disagree Completely

Not applicable

and staff tried their best to
answer questions (70%).
Staff provided clear
information was rated at
é
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Satisfaction with staff who look after Pensions
Base: All Participants N - excluding Not Applicable

When we exclude the not
applicable scores,(those

o who had no staff
Staff are friendly and Staff tried their . .
helpful and made me feel  Staff make me Staff gave me clear best to help and Staff are good InteraCtIOn) agreement
comfortable feel valued information answer my question/s at their job .
1600 1508 1625 159 ppet levels are highest for staff
% % % %

%

are friendly and helpful
(89%) staff are good at
their jobs (88%), followed

by staff tried their best to
answer questions (87%).

74

Agree Completely

Staff provided clear
Any agree . -
information was rated at
(o) (o) (V) (V) (o)
Moderately Agree - 9/0 - 81/0 - 84/0 - 7/0 - 8/0 84% Wlth a tOp tWO score
\either Agree nor Disagree Any disagree
Moderately Disagree

of 81% attributed to the
== 738 metric staff make me feel

valued.

Disagree Completely =5% = 8% = 8% = 6%

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your

level of a_gr‘eement with the f(')llowmg- S'Eat_ements. For each s'tatement, please use a scale of 1 to 5 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
34 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Staff are friendly and helpful and made me feel comfortable & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 1,600 - excluding not applicable

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1600 1171 429 914 686 1474 126
% % % % % %
74 72 72
Agree Completely e 76
Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree 7 8
Moderately Disagree 6 8
Disagree Completely é —g— * + —g—
NET Agree 89 90 85 89 88
NET Disagree 5 4 7 5 5 4 6

Remarkably high scores achieved for staff are friendly and made me feel comfortable at 89% on an overall basis.

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,

2, X . 8 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
35 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Staff make me feel valued & BRA

Base: All Participants N - 1,598 - excluding not applicable

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1,598 1,163 435 907 691 1,471 127
% % % % % %
o
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 11 11 12 11 11
Moderately Disagree 4 4 4
Disagree Completely s 3 4 A 4
NET Agree 81 82 77 80 81 81
NET Disagree 8 7 11 8 8 8 9

Over eight in ten agree that staff make them feel valued, this is highest for those applying for SPC scheme at 82% and slightly lower for SPNC

scheme at 77%.

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,

2, X . 8 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
36 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Staff gave me clear information & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 1,622 - excluding not applicable

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1,622 1189 433 922 700 1493 129
% % % % % % %
63
o I I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 8 8 9 9 7 8 12
Moderately Disagree ﬁ ﬁ
pisagree Complctcly INSHNN - - mmcEm
NET Agree 84 86 80 83 85 85 79
NET Disagree 8 7 11 8 8 8 9

84% agreed that staff gave them clear information, this was highest for those applying for SPC scheme at 86%.

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,

2, X . 8 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
37 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Staff tried their best to help and answer my question/s & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 1,599 - excluding not applicable

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1599 1170 429 906 693 1473 126
% % % % % % %
Agree Completely 71 I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 6 9 6 7 7
Moderately Disagree 4
Disagree Completely & i 4 & & &
NET Agree 87 89 83 88 86 87
NET Disagree 6 6 8 6 6 6 9

There were high agreement levels across the cohorts for the statement that staff tried their best to help and answer their questions (87%).

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,

2, X . 8 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
38 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Staff are good at their job & B8A

Base: All Participants N - 1,657 - excluding not applicable

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1657 1217 440 935 722 1524 133
% % % % % % %
Agree Completely [k I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 8

11
Moderately Disagree = [ 7 7
Disagree Completely 3 B & — 3 -3 ﬁ
NET Agree 88 88 86 88 87 88 83
NET Disagree 5 4 6 5 5 5 7

Staff are good at their jobs was rated particularly highly with 88% agreeing on an overall basis.

Q.3a Now thinking about the Department Office staff that look after pensions, please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5,

2, X . 8 J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
39 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’.



Satisfaction with Process of
Applying for Pension




Satisfaction with the Process of applying for Pension

Net Agree Score
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

- Statistically higher than total

Statistically lower than total

% SPC SPNC

| was clear on what documentation was needed to support my _ 85 77
application

| was satisfied with the time taken to process my application _ 85 77

Overall, | found it easy to apply for my state pension _ 84 76

| understood the reasons for the decision on my application _ 83 85 76

It was easy to find information about applying for my state pension _ 81 83 74

It was easy to fill out the application form _ 80 83 72

| was aware of the time it would take for a decision to be made on my _ 74 75 71
state pension application

It was difficult to remember my dates of employment _ 51 51 50

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level of

41 Completely’

As can be seen from the
graphic, there are very high
satisfaction levels with the

processes involved in
applying for their pension
ranging from 87% who agree
it is easy to find the
application form, 85% clarity
on what documentation was
needed to support the
application, 85% satisfaction
with time taken to process
with 84% agreeing that
overall they found it easy to
apply for their Pension.
Lowest level of agreement
was just over half (51% who
agreed it was difficult to
remember the dates of their
employment. Note lower
levels of agreement were put
forward by those applying for
SPNC.

agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Satisfaction with the Process of applying for Pension
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

| was clear on
what

documentation | was satisfied | understood the It was easy to find

Statistically higher than total

. [

It was difficult to

Statistically lower than total

| was aware of the
time it would take
for a decision to

It was easy to find was needed to with the time Overall, | found it reasons for the information about It was easyto fill be made on my remember my
the application support my taken to process easy to apply for  decision on my applying for my out the application state pension dates of
form application my application  my state pension application state pension form application employment
% % % % % %
64
Agree Completely 67
19 Any agree
87% 85% 85% 84% 83% 81% 80% 74% 51%
14
6
Moderately Agree Any
19 18 20 18 9 disagree Any
Neither Agree nor Disagree disagree
Moderately Disagree 0 0 5 0 7 ) 7 ) 0 10 0 - 0 0

88
84

SPC Net Agree
SPNC Neg Agree

77

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level of

75
71

agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and 1 is ‘Disagree J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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It was easy to find the application form & B8A

Base: All Participants N - 2,003
Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% % % % %
Agree Completely 4k I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 7 6 10
Moderately Disagree 2 g 2 g 5
Disagree Completely & + 3
NET Agree 87 88 84 88 87 88 78
NET Disagree 5 4 6 5 5 5 8

The great majority found it easy to find the application form (87%), this was lower for those who had not applied for their pensions before

reaching 66 years at 78%.

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
43 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



I was clear on what documentation was needed to support my application & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
%

Total

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree

Neither Agree nor Disagree 8
Moderately Disagree
Disagree Completely &
NET Agree 85
NET Disagree 6

A very high 85% agreed they were clear on what documentation was needed to support their application and this was higher for those

applying for a State Contributory Pension at 87% with 77% in agreement for the Non-Contributory Pension.

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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I was satisfied with the time taken to process my application & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
%

% % %
Agree Completely I

% %
)

Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree i 7
M.oderately Disagree ﬁ a - a é % -
Disagree Completely
NET Agree 85 87 7 87 83 86 71
NET Disagree 9 8 13 8 11 9 18

Those who were unaware of the need to apply before reaching 66 years showed lower levels of satisfaction with the time taken to process

their application (71%) as did those who applied for the SPNC scheme (77%). Overall a satisfaction rating of 85% was registered for this
metric.

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
45 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



Overall, I found it easy to apply for my state pension & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% % % % %
Agree Completely I I I
Moderately Agree
12
Neither Agree nor Disagree 8 7 7 5
Moderately Disagree 4
Diesgroe Compiotely 4 3 5 P S A
NET Agree 84 85 85 76
NET Disagree 8 7 9 7 12

84% agreed that overall they found it easy to apply for the state pension, with 87% of those applying for SPC scheme in agreement .Those

who applied for the SPNC scheme and those who were not aware of applying before 66 years displayed lower levels of agreement at 76%.

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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I was aware of the time it would take for a decision to be made on my state &
B&A

pension application

Base: All Particinants N - 2.003
Applied for Pension before 66

Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

% % % % % %
38

58 P2 58
13

Neither Agree nor Disagree 9 e] 12 10 9 9 10
6 6 5 B
o IR - s
75 71 4 75 59

o
NET Agree 74 74 7
NET Disagree 16 15 17 15 17 15 28

Almost three-quarters of the Pensions participants agreed they were aware of the time taken for a decision to be made on their application.

Total

Agree Completely 57

Moderately Agree

Moderately Disagree 6

This was slightly lower for SPNC applicants (74%) and those were not aware of the need to apply for their pension before reaching 66 years
(59%).

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
47 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



It was easy to find information about applying for my state pension & B&A
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

% % % % %

Total

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree
13
Neither Agree nor Disagree
ither Ag Isag 10 o) 10 9
Moderately Disagree 4 5 4
Disagree Completely pmzmm I A 1 4
NET Agree 81 83 74 82 81
NET Disagree 8 7 12 7 10 8 9

Over eight in ten (81%) agreed that it was easy to find information about applying for their state pension (84% for SPC Scheme and 74% for

SPNC scheme).

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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I understood the reasons for the decision on my application & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% % % % % % %
Agree Completely I | I
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree 7 1‘.50 B 7 6 10
Moderately Disagree 2 5
Disagree Completely ﬁ - ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ -
NET Agree 83 85 76 84 82 84 73
NET Disagree 8 7 12 8 8 8 12

83% agreed on an overall basis that they understood the reasons for the decision on their application. Again, lower levels of agreement were

registered for those applying for SPNC (76%) and Unaware of the need to apply before reaching 66 years (73%).

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
49 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



It was easy to fill out the application form & B&A
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

% % % % %

Total

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree
14
Neither Agree nor Disagree 10 8 10 9
Moderately Disagree 4 4 4
Disagree Completely IENZNNN * 4 4
NET Agree 80 83 80 81
NET Disagree 8 7 12 8 9 8 11

80% agreed it was easy to fill out the application form (83% for SPC Scheme 72% for SPNC).

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
50 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



It was difficult to remember my dates of employment & B&A
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% % % %
Agree Completely 32 32
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree = 14 12 13 15 14 12
18
Moderately Disagree . 10
9
Disagree Completely -
NET Agree 51 50 51 50
NET Disagree 33 24 34 32

Roughly half of those who took part in the research (51%) agreed that it was difficult to remember their dates of employment while 33% disagreed. There were

no statistical differences between the cohorts.

Q.4 Can you now think about the process of applying for your state pension? Please indicate your level *Caution low base
of agreement with the following statements, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 is ‘Agree Completely’ and

e \ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
51 1 is ‘Disagree Completely



Applying for State penSion - Any Agree - Statistically higher than total E
Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Statistically lower than total B&A

Base 2003 116 1427 57 1486 22 1471 24 350 136 243 217 151 309
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

| was aware of the time it would

take for a decision to be made on 74 80 74 61 75 73 76 71 76 50 72 69 60 76
my state pension application
Overall, | found it easy.to apply 84 36 79 75 81 61 76 76 71 78
for my state pension
It was easy to find information
about applying for my state 81 82 72 75 77 63 73 75 72 75
pension
It was easy to ff'gfr;he application| g 91 88 84 83 87 76 | 86 82 81 86
Itwas easy tofill out the 80 84 83 88 75 74 63 | 70 74 75 70
application form
It was difficult to remember my 51 52 51 49 38 53 48 52 48 47 52
dates of employment
| was clear on what
documentation was needed to 85 90 87 89 77 83 79 69 77 77 70 80
support my application

| was satisfied with the time 85 87 87 81 71 84 54 | 80 75 68 82

taken to process my application
| understood the reasons for the | g4 87 85 68 71 80 61 | 76 76 72 78

decision on my application

o Q.4 Applying for state pension - Agree/Disagree J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Applying for state pension - Any Disagree B stctistcaly higher than tota

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Statistically lower than total

Base
% % % % % % % % %

| was aware of the time it would

take for a decision to be made on 16 5 16 19 15 9 15 17 15
my state pension application

Overall, | found it easy to apply

. 8 3 7 16 6 14 6 17 8
for my state pension
It was easy to find information
about applying for my state 8 3 7 18 7 - 7 4 10
pension
It was easy to find the application 5 3 5 5 4 5 4 8 6 9 6 7 7 6
form
It was egsy ’.co fill out the 8 7 7 7 7 18
application form
It was difficult to remember my 33 34 36 42 35 23

dates of employment

| was clear on what
documentation was needed to 6 5 4 4 4 18
support my application

| was satisfied with the_tlm_e 9 4 3 14 s 14
taken to process my application
I undel_rsfcood the reaso_ns f_or the 8 5 7 18 5 9
decision on my application

o Q.4 Applying for state pension - Agree/Disagree J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



State Pension application without assistance Statistically higher than total
B All [ ] statistically lower than total B&A
ase: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
%

YES

NO

At an overall level, 65% reported they were able to apply for their pension without assistance, while 35% required assistance. Those needing

assistance was higher for participants applying for the SPNC scheme at almost half (49%).

54 0 Q.5a Were you able to apply for your state pension without assistance? J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



55

Were you able to apply for your state pension without assistance? E
Base: All Participants N - 2,003 B&A

IQA EU MBI
Total
Yes No Yes No
2,003 116 1427 57 1486
% % % % %
Yes
61
R 70 -2l 70
39
£ 30 6 [l 30

No

Q.5a Were you able to apply for your state pension without assistance?

Applied for
SPC,
got another
pension

22*
%

50

50

Outcome Another Scheme SWI
Applied g‘;pl\'l'gd f;’t' Applied
for SPC, anothir for SPNC, Other Yes No SWI Desk
SPC . SPNC
pension
1471 24 350 243 151 309
% % % % % %
42
53
70
58
47
30

*Caution low base size
J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



State Pension application requiring assistance & B8A

Base: All participants who required assistance N - 701

Scheme Applied before 66.5
y/o

SPC SPNC Yes No

467 234 640 61

% % % % %

Friend/family member I 55 52 62 | s5 66

Staff/volunteers of another agency e.g. Citizens Information, Family

Resource Centres etc. - 18 19 17 18 16

Staff of an Intreo or Branch Office of the Department of Social Protection - 17 16 19 17 10
" Staff at the Department of Social Protection who deal with 'p}ér}'s'ilih'é"s'y"'i"'s' """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""

phone 6 6 7 5

Accountant/ Financial advisor . 6 9 0 6 5

Staff at the Department of Social Protection who deal with pensions by I )

___________________________________________________________________________________ email/leter & < 2 T

Staff of the Post Office I 2 2 2 2 )

Politician | 2 1 3 5 5

Employer/ Work Colleagues I 2 3 i 2 3

Healthcare professional I 1 1 1 1 2

Other I 2 1 3 5 5

A friend or family member was the option most likely to put forward where assistance was required to complete the application by just over

half (55%).

*Caution low base

56 0 Q.5b Who assisted you? J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



MyWelfare

MyWelfare.ie

APPLY FOR “&we™
FUEL =
ALLOWANCE
ONLINE

Other Benefits Applied for




Other benefits or entitlements applied for & BSA

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Apply for an increase for
any dependents using your  Apply for a Living Alone Apply for Fuel Allowance Logonto www.gov.ie/dsp to
state pension application  Increase using your state  using your state pension see what other benefits are | Apply for the Free Travel Apply for the Household
form? pension application form? application form? available to pensioners? scheme? Benefits Package?

% % % % % %

Yes

24 29

No

The Free Travel Scheme was the option most applied for when reviewing entitlements. This was put forward by 83% of applicants followed by

36% who stated they logged on to www.gov.ie to see what other benefits were available. One-third cited the Fuel Allowance at 33%.

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did
58 you:

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Apply for the Free Travel SCheme? O Statistically higher than total & B&{i\

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 |:| Statistically lower than total

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% %

YES

NO

While over eight in ten reported they applied for the Free Travel Scheme at 83%, this was lower for those who applied for the SPNC scheme at

75%.

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did
59 you:

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Log onto www.gov.ie/DSP to see what other benefits are available to pensioners?

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Scheme
SPC

1543

Total
SPNC

2003 460

. [

Applied for Pension before 66
years old

Q Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

Gender
Male

1130

No
147

Yes

1856
%

Female

873
%

35

At an overall level, 36% stated that they had logged on to the government website to see what other benefits were available to pensioners,
this was statistically higher at 40% for those applying for a contributory pension compared to 23% of those applying for a non-contributory
pension.

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did

60 you:

*Caution low base

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Apply for Fuel Allowance using your state pension application form?

Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Scheme
SPC SPNC

460

Total

2003
%

1543

. [

Applied for Pension before 66
years old

Q Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

Gender
Male

1130

Female Yes No

873
%

1856 147

33

A third of all pension applicants (33%) applied or the Fuel Allowance. This rises to 51% for those applying for the non-contributory pension.

61

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did
you:

*Caution low base
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Apply for the Household Benefits Package? () statistically higher than total & BsA

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 |:| Statistically lower than total
Applied for Pension before 66
Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

% % %

32 29

Applications for the Household Benefits Package was highest at 40% for SPNC applicants compared to SPC applicants at 25%.

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did
62 you:

J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Apply for a Living Alone Increase using your state pension application form? & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% %

%

Total

Almost a quarter (24%) applied for the Living Alone Increase using the state pension application form.

*Caution low base

Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitlements for which you may be eligible. Did J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential

63 you:



Apply for an increase for any dependents using your state pension &
B&A

application fOI'm? O Statistically higher than total
Base: All Participants N - 2,003 |:| Statistically lower than total

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147

% % % % % % %
o

Those who applied for dependents was highest for male applicants 19% and those who applied for the contributory pension 17%.

64 Q.6 The state pension application form lists some other entitiements for which you may be eligible. Did J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
you:



State penSion application - Statistically higher than total E
Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Statistically lower than total B&A

Base Y/N 2003 116 1427 57 1486 22 1471 24 350 136 243 217 151 309
%
Apply for an increase for any Yes 15
dependants using your state
pension application form? No 85
Apply for a Living Alone Yes 24
Increase using your state
pension application form? No 76
Apply for Fuel Allowance using|  Yes 33
your state pension application
form? No 67
Log onto www.gov.ie/dsp to Yes 36
see what other benefits are
available to pensioners? No 64
Apply for the Free Travel Yes 83 85 85 71 76 82 70 78
scheme? No 17 15 15
Apply for the Household Yes 29 29 25 31 32
i ?
e Peelepe: No 71 71 50 57 52 69 | 68 56
65 o Q.6 State pension application. Did you.. J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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Interest in using online channels for contact
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Over a third (35%) report

| would have preferred to apply | have applied online for other
for my state pension online social welfare payments they WOUld have preferred
% % to apply for their pension

online with half (49%)
disagreeing.

Any agree

35%

Any agree

20%

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree

20% report they have
applied online for other
Any disagree social welfare payments
S57% while 57% disagree (50%
completely disagreeing).

Neither Agree nor Disagree

Moderately Disagree Any disagree

49%

Disagree Completely

Not applicable

Q.7a Now think about the possibility of applying for your state pension online. Please indicate your
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you to use a scale of 1

. , R ) J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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I would have preferred to apply for my state pension online & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
Male Female Yes No
2003 1130 873 1856 147
% % % %
Agree Completely 153 25
34
Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree = 412 12 12
Moderately Disagree = 10 10 12

7

Disagree Completely

Not applicable [NGIEN
NET Agree 35
NET Disagree 49

When asked if they would prefer to apply for their pension online, just 35% agreed they would with 49% disagreeing. Lower levels of

agreement were evident for those applying for SPNC scheme with just 26% agreeing and 54% who disagreed. Note agreement was highest
at 46% for those who had not applied for their pension before 66 yrs.

Q.7a Now think about the possibility of applying for your state pension online. Please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you to use a scale of 1

. , . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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I have applied online for other social welfare payments & BSA
Base: All Participants N - 2,003

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

2003 1543 460 1130
%

Total

147
%

%

4
8

Agree Completely [ 5

Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree
Moderately Disagree

6
7

~ B

Disagree Completely

NET Agree 20
NET Disagree 57 57 59 57 57 57 57

One in five (20%) report having applied online for other social welfare payments.

Q.7a Now think about the possibility of applying for your state pension online. Please indicate your *Caution low base
level of agreement with the following statements. For each statement, | will ask you to use a scale of 1

. s . , J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
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Familiarity With Mywelfare-ie O Statistically higher than total & B&{i\

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 |:| Statistically lower than total

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
2003 1543 460 1130 873 1856 147
% %
=] 57

NO

57% of the total sample agreed they are familiar with mywelfare.ie and awareness is highest for the large group who applied for the State

71

Pension Contributory Scheme at 62%.

*Caution low base

. . (o
0 Q.70 Are you familiar with MyWelfare.ie’ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



72

Registration with MyWelfare.ie () statistically higher than total & BA

Base: All Participants familiar with MyWelfare.ie N - 1,151 |:| Statistically lower than total

Applied for Pension before 66

Total Scheme Gender years old
SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No
1151 952 199 632 519 1077 74
% % % %
YES INA0)
NO | ake)

Don’t Know

70% state they have registered on mywelfare.ie, this is noticeably lower for SPNC applicants at 54%.

*Caution low base

. 00
o Q.7c Are you registered on MyWelfare.ie’ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential



Request Contribution record on MyWelfare.ie () statistically higher than total & BSA

Base: All Participants familiar with MyWelfare.ie N - 1,151 |:| Statistically lower than total

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

Total

1151 952 632 519 1077 74

%

28
YES

NO

Of all who stated they are familiar with mywelfare.ie 37% say they have requested their contribution record on the site, this is higher at 40%

for SPC scheme and lower at 22% for SPNC scheme.

*Caution low base

. I -
0 Q.7d Did you request your contribution record on MyWelfare.ie’ J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential

73



Ease of Use of MyWelfare.ie & B&A
Base: All Participants familiar with MyWelfare.ie N - 1,151

Applied for Pension before 66
Scheme Gender years old

SPC SPNC Male Female Yes No

1151 952 199 632 519 1077 74
% % %

Total

%

Agree Completely

Moderately Agree
Neither Agree nor Disagree = 15 18
Moderately Disagree 5 !
Disagree Completely -
Not applicable -
NET Agree 61 57
NET Disagree 11 11 16 12 11 12 5

61% agreed that MyWelfare is easy to use. (40% agreed completely). Level of agreement was lower for SPNC at 50%. Note 12% stated not

applicable at this question.

Q.7e Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statement, using a scale of 1 to 5, *Caution low base

74 where 5 is ‘Agree Completely” and 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ - | have found that MyWelfare.ie is easy to J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential
use



Suggestions for Improvements B&A

Base: All Participants N - 2,003 Scheme
SPC  SPNC
% 12243 460

% %

I am happy / No Improvements 45 47 41

Simplify the application process 9 8 11

Advertise/ Notification of when to apply 8 8 7
More info on benefits/ make clear what people are entitled to 6 __________________________________________________________________________________________ [ 5 |

Better communication/ Ph numbers, same contact person for the duration of application [ 5 5 6

Improve/ make information more clearer 5 4 7

Pay more money/get more benefits 5 4 7
Staff need to be trained better/better customer service/help filling out application 4 4 __________ 7 __________________

Make it easier to access past work records/very difficult to remember past work dates foed 4 6 1

Improve online/ website services 4 5 2

Shorter wait times for applications/ appeals q 3 5
Face to face applications/meetings 3 24 __________________

"""""""""""""" Option to apply/engage over the phone, in person or by post o 3 2 3

Automatic Pensions - when age is reached 1 1 2

Support for online applications/live chat/video tutorials on how to apply 1 1 1
Improved accessibility for applicationprocess ®# 1 i i

Cooperation between Revenue and Dept of SP ie. sharing of past employment records [ 1 1 0

Confirmation of received applications 1 1 0
Not eligible for pension/refused a pension/not enough contributions e o 1 |

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Other mid 3 2 5

45% stated there were no improvements needed or they are happy with their experience of the state pension application process. Of the

balance, 9% suggested simplifying the process, 8% mentioned the need to advertise or notification when to apply. 6% requested more
information on benefits to make it clear what people are entitled to.

*Caution low base

Q.9 What improvements would you like to see made to the state pension application process and,/or J.235031 | Department of Social Protection | State Pensions Customer Satisfaction Survey| Dec 23 — Jan 24 | Confidential

75 the division at the Department of Social Protection who deal with pensions?
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